
 
 

 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
TO: Electoral Area Services Committee DATE: January 8, 2019 
    
FROM: Greg Keller FILE: PL2018-175 
 Senior Planner   
    
SUBJECT: Development Permit with Variance Application No. PL2018-175   

2110 and 2118 Schoolhouse Road – Electoral Area A 
Lot 1, Section 11, Range 7, Cranberry District, Plan 21264 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Board approve Development Permit with Variance No. PL2018-175 to permit the 
construction of an industrial building and related site improvements subject to the terms and 
conditions outlined in Attachments 2 to 7. 
 

2. That the Board direct staff to complete the required notification for Development Permit with 
Variance No. PL2018-175. 

SUMMARY 

To consider an application for a development permit with variance to permit the construction of 
an industrial building, the installation of signage, and associated improvements on the subject 
property. Given that the development permit (DP) guidelines have been met and no negative 
impacts are anticipated as a result of the proposed variances, it is recommended that the Board 
approve the development permit with variance pending the outcome of public notification and 
subject to the terms and conditions outlined in Attachments 2 to 7. 

BACKGROUND 

The Regional District of Nanaimo (RDN) has received an application from Dave McNaught on 
behalf of Kana Properties Ltd. to permit the construction of an industrial building, the installation 
of signage, and associated improvements. The subject property is approximately 0.93 hectares 
in area and is zoned Industrial 1 Zone, Subdivision District ‘J’, pursuant to “Regional District of 

Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987”. The subject property is located to 

the east of Schoolhouse Road (see Attachment 1 – Subject Property Map) and is bordered by a 
parcel zoned Industrial 5 to the north and Industrial 1 to the east and south. The property is 
currently vacant, and is serviced with private onsite water and wastewater disposal. 
 
DP PL2017-147 was previously issued to permit minor land alteration and the installation of a 
drainage inlet in conjunction with development activities on the adjacent lot to the south. 
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The subject property gently slopes down from Schoolhouse Road and contains a slight 
depression which is aligned with a drainage culvert on the south side of the subject property. 
There is no evidence of any watercourses located on the subject property or the property to the 
north. 
 
The proposed development is subject to South Wellington Industrial Commercial Development 
Permit Area (SWDPA) per “Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area ‘A Official Community 
Plan Bylaw No. 1620, 2011”. 

Proposed Development and Variances 

The proposed development includes the construction of an industrial building with a floor area of 
approximately 1,107 square metres intended to be used for heavy equipment display and 
accessory repair. The proposed development also includes the placement of fill and associated 
site improvements. The proposed site plans, building elevations, signage plans, and 
landscaping plans are included on Attachments 3 to 7. The proposed development is consistent 
with the SWDPA guidelines with regard to groundwater protection, general design, parking and 
loading, landscaping and screening, site illumination and signage, and pedestrian and cyclist 
considerations. 
 
The applicant proposes to vary the following regulations from the “Regional District of Nanaimo 
Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987”: 
 

 Section 3.4.31 – Maximum Number and Size of Buildings and Structures to increase 
the maximum building height from 8.0 m to 13.0 m for a proposed industrial building as 
shown on Attachment 3. 

 Schedule 3F – Landscaping Regulations to vary the applicable bylaw buffer and 
screening requirements to allow landscaping that is consistent with the DPA guidelines as 
shown on Attachment 7. 

 
The applicant is also proposing to construct one non-illuminated fascia sign and one non-
illuminated freestanding sign on the subject property. In order to accommodate the proposed 
signage, the applicant is requesting variances to the following regulations from the “Regional 
District of Nanaimo Sign Bylaw 993, 1995” as shown on Attachment 3: 
 
1. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum width of a sign from 4.0 m to 6.8 m for the 

proposed fascia sign. 
 

2. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum surface area of a sign from 11.0 m2 to 13.0 m2 for 
the proposed fascia sign. 

 
3. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum height of a sign from 4.0 m to 4.9 m for the 

proposed freestanding sign. 
 
A variance is being requested to increase the maximum building height from 8.0 metres to 13.0 
metres for the proposed industrial building. The requested height variance includes an 
additional 0.2 metre of building height to accommodate for unforeseen design inconsistencies 
and measurement error. The proposed variance is due to the placement of fill on the property as 
height is measured from natural grade. Fill is being proposed to create a level building site and 
yard area that is required to support the proposed industrial use. If the proposed building were 
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constructed on a level lot, it would be approximately 9.8 metres in height. The use of the 
proposed building requires overhead equipment (bridge crane) and adequate overhead 
clearances to accommodate large equipment and to perform repairs.  
 
The applicant has minimized the requested height variance by incorporating a low-pitched roof 
design which results in a building that is consistent with the context of surrounding buildings. 
The applicant is also proposing the use of full cutoff LED lighting on the proposed building to 
minimize light pollution (see Attachment 4 – Building Elevations). 
 
A variance to Schedule 3F is proposed to vary the landscaping requirements as necessary to 
allow the proposed landscaping. As Schoolhouse Road is a designated highway in Schedule 
‘3F”, a combination of a 5.0 metre buffer and a 2.0 metre screen are required. To satisfy the 
DPA guidelines, the applicant has submitted a landscaping plan prepared by Insignia 
Landscapes dated October 12, 2018 (see Attachment 7 – Landscaping Plan). In support of the 
proposed landscaping plan, the applicant has submitted a landscaping security deposit in the 
amount of $32,550.  
 
The variances to sign height, surface area and width are supported by the scale of the proposed 
sign in relation to the building it will be located on. The proposed variances would result in 
signage that is generally considered to be appropriate given the industrial nature of the 
proposed development and the context of the surrounding uses. The size, location and design 
of the proposed signs is architecturally integrated with the overall design of the building and the 
proposed signage is not illuminated (see Attachment 5 – Proposed Signage).  
 
Board Policy B1.5 “Development Variance Permit, Development Permit with Variance and 
Floodplain Application Evaluation” for the evaluation of variance applications requires that there 
is an adequate demonstration of an acceptable land use justification prior to the Board’s 
consideration of a variance proposal. The proposed development is consistent with the South 
Wellington DPA guidelines. Given that the applicant has provided sufficient rationale and the 
variance will not result in negative implications for adjacent properties, the applicant has made 
reasonable efforts to address Board Policy B1.5. 

Environmental Implications 

To address the DPA guidelines related to protection of the natural environment, the applicant 
has submitted a Storm Water Management Report prepared by Newcastle Engineering Ltd. 
dated October 18, 2018. The report recommends and provides a design for the installation of a 
storm water drainage system designed to ensure that storm water leaving the site after 
development does not exceed predevelopment levels and is free of contaminants. The report 
recommends the installation of an oil water separator and a bi-yearly maintenance interval. It is 
recommended that the applicant be required to register the report on title as a Section 219 
Covenant to require the subject property be developed in accordance with the report and 
include the recommended maintenance interval (see Attachment 2 – Conditions of Permit). 
 
An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan has been prepared by Newcastle Engineering Ltd. in 
partnership with Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd. dated November 29, 2018. The Plan 
proposes a number of measures to ensure that sediments do not leave the site during 
construction. Development of the subject property in accordance with the Sediment and Erosion 
Control plan is recommended as a condition of approval of this development permit (see 
Attachment 2 – Conditions of Permit). 
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Given that the proposed development has been assessed by an engineer, and protective 
measures are being proposed, no negative environmental impacts are anticipated. 

Intergovernmental Implications 

The application was referred to the RDN Fire Services Coordinator and the South Wellington 
Volunteer Fire Department. Concerns were raised by the Fire Chief regarding the ability of the 
Fire Department to shuttle the minimum required water volumes for commercial firefighting 
purposes. 
 
RDN Fire Services indicates that shuttling water from the Cranberry Volunteer Fire Department 
to the subject property for the purpose of residential firefighting is feasible. However, shuttling 
water for commercial firefighting purposes requires the installation of additional onsite storage 
with a minimum of 24,000 imperial gallons to sustain the Fire Underwriters commercial 
requirement of 400 imperial gallons for a duration of two hours for firefighting purposes.  
 
Providing a minimum water storage capacity of 24,000 imperial gallons on the subject property 
would also address fire flows for the adjacent properties. As a result, this would satisfy the fire 
protection condition that was included within DP PL2017-150, which required a fire flow 
calculation and potential onsite water storage prior to final inspection. It should be noted that the 
industrial building approved by DP PL2017-150 is currently under construction and as of the 
date of this report, the condition related to fire protection has not been satisfied. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the applicant be required to install a water storage tank with a minimum 
capacity of 24,000 imperial gallons with a fire department connection to the satisfaction of the 
RDN and Fire Chief prior to final inspection (see Attachment 2 – Terms and Conditions of 
Approval).  

Public Consultation Implications 

Pending the Electoral Area Services Committee’s recommendation and pursuant to the Local 
Government Act and the “Regional District of Nanaimo Development Approvals and Notification 
Procedures Bylaw No. 1432, 2005”, property owners and tenants of parcels located within a 
50.0 metre radius of the subject property will receive a direct notice of the proposal and will 
have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variance prior to the Board’s consideration of 
the application. 

ALTERNATIVES 

1. To approve Development Permit with Variance No. PL2018-175 subject to the terms and 
conditions outlined in Attachments 2 to 7. 

2. To deny Development Permit with Variance No. PL2018-175. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The proposed development has no implications related to the Board 2018 – 2022 Financial 
Plan. 
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STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

The Plan’s “Focus on the Environment” states that the Board will focus on protecting and 
enhancing the environment in all decisions. The DPA guideline requirement for a rain water 
management plan helps ensure that site-specific environmentally sensitive features are 
identified and that the impacts of development on the environment are identified and mitigated. 
 

 

 

Greg Keller 
gkeller@rdn.bc.ca 
December 19, 2018 

 

Reviewed by: 

 P. Thompson, Manager, Current Planning 

 G. Garbutt, General Manager, Strategic & Community Development 

 P. Carlyle, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

Attachments 

1. Subject Property Map 
2. Terms and Conditions of Permit 
3. Proposed Site Plan and Variances 
4. Building Elevations  
5. Proposed Signage 
6. Sediment and Erosion Control Plan 
7. Landscaping Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2 

Terms and Conditions of Permit 
 
 
The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit with Variance No. 
PL2018-175: 

Bylaw No. 500, 1987 Variances 

With respect to the lands, “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 
500, 1987” is varied as follows:  
 

1. Section 3.4.31 – Maximum Number and Size of Buildings and Structures to increase 
the maximum building height from 8.0 m to 13.0 m for a proposed industrial building as 
shown on Attachment 3. 
 

2. Schedule 3F – Landscaping Regulations to vary the applicable bylaw buffer and 
screening requirements to allow landscaping that is consistent with the development permit 
area guidelines as shown on Attachment 7. 

Bylaw No. 993, 1995 Variance: 

 
With respect to the lands, “Regional District of Nanaimo Sign Bylaw No. 993, 1995” is varied as 
follows:  
 
1. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum width of a sign from 4.0 m to 6.8 m for the 

proposed fascia sign. 
 

2. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum surface area of a sign from 11.0 m2 to 13.0 m2 for 
the proposed fascia sign. 

 
3. Section 5(c) – to increase the maximum height of a sign from 4.0 m to 4.9 m for the 

proposed freestanding sign. 
 
Condition Prior to Issuance: 

 
The issuance of this permit shall be withheld until the applicant, at the applicant’s expense, 
registers a Section 219 Covenant on the property title containing the Storm Water Management 
Report prepared by Newcastle Engineering Ltd. dated October 18, 2018, and includes a 
maintenance schedule. 

Conditions of Approval 

1. The site is developed in accordance with the Site Plan prepared by Herold Engineering, 
dated December 18, 2018 and attached as Attachment 3. 

2. The site is developed in accordance with the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan prepared 
by Newcastle Engineering Ltd. in partnership with Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd. 
dated November 29, 2018 and attached as Attachment 6. 



Report to Electoral Area Services Committee– January 8, 2019 
Development Permit with Variance Application No. PL2018-175  

Page 8 

 
3. The proposed development is in general compliance with the Storm Water Management 

Report prepared by Newcastle Engineering Ltd. dated October 18, 2018 

4. The proposed development is in general compliance with the plans and elevations prepared 
by Herold Engineering dated December 18, 2018 and attached as Attachment 4. 

5. The proposed development is in general compliance with the signage plans and elevations 
prepared by Zip Signs, dated December 6, 2018 and attached as Attachment 5. 

6. The proposed landscaping shall be provided and maintained in accordance with the 
Landscaping Plan prepared by Insignia Landscapes, dated October 12, 2018 and attached 
as Attachment 7. 

7. The applicant shall provide a landscaping security in the amount of $32,550.00. 

8. The property owner shall obtain the necessary permits for construction in accordance with 
Regional District of Nanaimo Building Regulations.  

Conditions Prior to Final Inspection 
 
The applicant shall be required to install a water storage tank with a minimum capacity of 
24,000 imperial gallons fitted with a fire department connection to the satisfaction of the RDN 
and Fire Chief prior to final inspection.  
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Attachment 3 (Page 1 of 2) 

Proposed Site Plan and Variances 
 

  

Proposed variance to increase the 
maximum building height from 8.0 m 
to 13.0 m to permit the construction 
of an industrial building. 

Proposed variance to: 
 

 increase the maximum 
width of a sign from 4.0 
m to 6.8 m. 
 

 increase the maximum 
surface area of a sign 
from 11.0 m2 to 13.0 m2. 

 
for a proposed non-
illuminated fascia sign 
(Refer to Sign 1 as shown 
on Attachment 5). 

Proposed variance 
to increase the 
maximum height of 
a sign from 4.0 m to 
4.9 m for a 
proposed non-
illuminated 
freestanding sign 
(Refer to Sign 2 as 
shown on 
Attachment 5). 
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Attachment 3 (Page 2 of 2) 

Proposed Site Plan and Variances – Enlarged for Convenience 
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Attachment 4  
Building Elevations  
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Attachment 5 (Page 1 of 2) 

Proposed Signage 
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Attachment 5 (Page 2 of 2) 

Proposed Signage 
 
 

  
  

Proposed location of freestanding 
sign.  
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Attachment 6 (Page 1 of 4) 

Sediment and Erosion Control Plan 
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Attachment 6 (Page 2 of 4) 

Sediment and Erosion Control Plan – Enlarged for Convenience 
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Attachment 6 (Page 3 of 4) 

Sediment and Erosion Control Plan – Enlarged for Convenience 
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Attachment 6 (Page 4 of 4) 

Sediment and Erosion Control Plan – Enlarged for Convenience 
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Attachment 7 (Page 1 of 2) 

Landscaping Plan 
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Attachment 7 (Page 2 of 2) 

Landscaping Plan – Enlarged for Convenience 
 

 


